RESOLUTION NO. 18-22 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Johne Rau ON THE 21th DAY OF March , 2022.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY CENTURY EQUIPMENT, A JERRY PATE CO., AKA CLUB CAR, FOR ONE HUNDRED AND TEN (110) GOLF CARTS FOR THE GOLF CLUB AT YANKEE TRACE AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bids for Golf Carts according to specifications prepared by the City; and

WHEREAS, it was determined that Century Equipment, A Jerry Pate Co., aka Club Car is the lowest and best bidder; and

WHEREAS, Century Equipment, A Jerry Pate Co., aka Club Car had the most complete bid with the best options and pricing for golf carts.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

- <u>Section 1.</u> That the bid submitted by Century Equipment, A Jerry Pate Co., aka Club Car is hereby accepted in the amount of \$748,294.50.
- <u>Section 2</u>. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to do all things necessary to execute a contract with Century Equipment, A Jerry Pate Co., aka Club Car, as stated above.
- Section 3. This resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 215th	_day of _	March	, 2022.
		Doub	1 montes
		Mayor, City of C	enterville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney